

Case Nos. A160701, A160706

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.; LYFT, INC.,
Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal From The Superior Court Of San Francisco County
Case No. CGC-20-584402;
The Honorable Ethan Schulman, presiding

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF BY MOTHERS AGAINST DRUNK DRIVING
AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS**

EIMER STAHL LLP
Robert Dunn (SBN: 275600)
John D. Tripoli (SBN: 262542)
99 South Almaden Boulevard, Suite 662
San Jose, CA 95113
(669) 231-8755
rdunn@eimerstahl.com
jtripoli@eimerstahl.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Mothers Against Drunk Driving and the
California State Sheriffs' Association*

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Drunk Driving Is A Dangerous Threat to All California Citizens 7

 II. The Availability of Ridesharing Significantly Reduces The Incidence of
 Drunk Driving 9

 III. A Preliminary Injunction Is Not In The Public Interest Because
 It Would Cause A Significant Increase In Drunk-Driving Related
 Deaths and Injuries 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burg v. Municipal Court</i> (1983) 35 Cal. 3d 257	8
<i>IT Corp. v. County of Imperial</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 63	6, 14
<i>Loma Portal Civic Club v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 582	15
<i>O’Connell v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452	6, 15
<i>Saltonstall v. City of Sacramento</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 837	14
<i>Shoemaker v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 618	16
<i>Teamsters Agricultural Workers Union v. Int’l. Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 547	15
<i>White v. Davis</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528	6

Other Authorities

<i>2018 Fatal Motor Vehicle Crashes: Overview</i> , National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, October 2019, DOT HS 812 826	7
Angela K. Dills and Sean E. Mulholland, <i>Ride-Sharing, Fatal Crashes, and Crime</i> , 84 S. Econ. J. (2018)	11
Brad Greenwood and Sunil Wattal, <i>Show Me the Way to Go Home: An Empirical Investigation of Ride Sharing and Alcohol Related Motor Vehicle Homicide</i> , Fox School of Business Research Paper No. 15-054 (2015)	13
Christopher N. Morrison, et al., <i>Ridesharing and Motor Vehicle Crashes in 4 US Cities: An Interrupted Time-Series Analysis</i> , 187 Am. J. Epidemiology (2018) 224	10

Frank Martin-Buck, *Driving Safety, An Empirical Analysis of Ridesharing’s Impact on Drunk Driving and Alcohol-Related Crime*, University of Texas at Austin, working paper (2017)..... 11

Helen N. Tashima & Sladjana Oulad Daoud, California Dep’t of Motor Vehicles, 2019 Annual Report of the California DUI Management Information System (2020) 12

Jessica Lynn Peck, *New York City Drunk Driving After Uber*, City University of New York, working paper (2017) 12

Regina R. Clewlow and Gouri Shankar Mishra, *Disruptive Transportation: The Adoption, Utilization, and Impacts of Ride-Hailing in the United States*, U.C. Davis Institute of Transportation Studies (2017)..... 9, 10

The Economic and Societal Impact Of Motor Vehicle Crashes, 2010 (Revised), National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, May 2015, DOT HS 812 013 7, 8
